
 
Notice of Public Meeting 

Wapello Community School District 
You are hereby notified that the Board of Directors will meet: 

May 10, 2023–7:00 
Wapello CSD Central Administration Office - 406 Mechanic Street 

Live Stream Available at: Wapello Community School District - YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call 
3. Approval of Agenda                                                                                                (action) 
4. Community Forum                                    (action) 
5. Approval of Minutes         (action) 
6. Approval of Bills for Payment        (action) 
7. Financial Report         (action)
8. Students of the Month for April            (information) 

Carter Ball–Mrs. Nagle & Mrs. Mairet 
Benz Becerra–Mrs. Nagle 
Evey Bishop–Mrs. Kral 
Jack Boysen–Mrs. Kral 
Isaiah Coon–Ms. Hellberg 
Ian Davidson–Mrs. Mairet 
Hayden Delzell–Mrs. Chapman 
Erica Gillette–Mr. Kruse 
Ayden Goddard–Mrs. Humiston 
Helden Helmig–Mrs. Mairet 

Natalie Marks–Mr. Parsons 
Ashley Matson–Mr. Simpson 
Chase Purdy–Mrs. Swope 
Riley Richie–Ms. Bostian 
Luis Tolentino–Mrs. Brown & Mr.  

Dunham 
Mya Wagner–Mrs. Hyde 
Bristol Wiley–Mrs. Kral 
Kaydee Wykert–Ms. Eakins

9. Administrative Reports                                                                                    (information) 
a. Curriculum Director 
b. Secondary Principal 
c. Activities Director 
d. Superintendent 
e. Maintenance Director 
f. Elementary Principal 

 
10. Personnel           (action) 

a. Hires 
i. Summer School Teachers 

1. Delores Wykert 
2. Allison Ruth 
3. Laura Daisy 
4. Joyce Blitsch 
5. Dayna Kinsey 
6. Kelsey Shipman 
7. Sam Smith 
8. Sarah Jurgill (June only) 
9. Lynn Proffitt (June only) 
10. Jessica Gustison (August only) 

ii. Jake Fraise - HS Social Studies 
iii. Andrew Bartenhagen - Asst. HS Football Coach 
iv. Barb Dunham - HS Yearbook 
v. Barb Dunham - National Honor Society 



vi. Barb Dunham - Quiz Bowl 
vii. Kelci Eakins - HS Student Senate 

viii. Aundrea Humiston - HS Wrestling Cheerleading Coach 
ix. Jason Marshall – eSports (0.50 FTE) 
x. Brett Nagle - JH Baseball (2023 Season) 

xi. Andrew Rompot – eSports (0.50 FTE) 
xii. John Vandenberg – Volunteer Assistant Girls Basketball Coach 

xiii. Kenny Marlette – Volunteer Assistant Football Coach 
 

 
b. Resignations 

i. Jacob Mace 
ii. Olivya Hyde 

iii. Karen Spielbauer 
 

11. New Business 
a. Consideration to Approve List of Proposed Fundraisers    (action) 
b. Consideration to Approve Board Policies     (action) 

i. 602.1–Curriculum Development 
ii. 602.2–Curriculum Adoption 

iii. 602.3–Curriculum Evaluation 
iv. 602.4–Pilot–Experimental–Innovative Projects 

c. Consideration to Approve Recommended Policy Amendments   (action) 
i. 210.5–Meeting Notice 

ii. 407.2–Licensed Employee Contract Release 
iii. 501.2–Non-Resident Students 
iv. 604.06–Instruction at a Post-Secondary Educational Institution 
v. 710.2–Transfer of Funds 

vi. 708–Care, Maintenance, and Disposal of School District Records 
d. Consideration to Approve First Reading of Board Member    (action) 

Social Media Engagement Policy 
e. Discussion of Wrestling Room Addition          (information/action) 
f. Consideration to Approve Creating a Head Girls     (action) 

Wrestling Coach Position   
g. Consideration to Create JH Girls Wrestling Coach Position   (action) 
h. ESSER Monies update           (information/action)\ 
i. Consideration to Approve Copy Paper Purchase     (action) 
j. Consideration to Award Bid for AD/eSports Room AC    (action) 
k. Consideration to Award Bid for Elementary Fencing    (action) 
l. Consideration to Approve Bid to Replace Air Compressor at High School (action) 
m. Consideration to Approve Purchase of Basketball Hoops for Elementary  (action) 
n. Consideration to Approve Purchase of Staff MacBook Airs   (action) 
o. Consideration to Approve Purchase of Student Chromebooks   (action) 
p. Consideration to Approve Potential 2023 Graduates    (action) 
q. Consideration to Approve Renewal of Securly Contract    (action) 
r. Consideration to Set Date and Time for Next Meeting    (action) 
s. Consideration to Go Into Exempt Session as per Iowa Code Section 21.9  (action) 

i. “A meeting of a governmental body to discuss strategy in matters relating to 
employment conditions of employees of the governmental body who are not 
covered by a collective bargaining agreement under chapter 20 is exempt from 
this chapter. For the purpose of this section, “employment conditions” mean 
areas included in the scope of negotiations listed in section 20.9.” 

 
                
Adjournment 



WAPELLO SCHOOL - FINANCIAL STATEMENT April 2023

ON LOAN FROM ISCAP 0

FUND COMPARISONS General Activity Management PPEL Capital Projects Debt Service Nutrition Enterprise Scholarship PTO Agency Total of
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund All Funds

Jul-22 $1,715,875.42 $161,327.08 $394,800.14 $191,577.06 $897,268.68 $215,514.98 $139,085.48 -$7,981.30 $13,705.81 $7,283.57 $3,728,456.92

Aug-22 $1,594,336.67 $168,138.14 $394,800.14 $125,182.09 $880,927.95 $107,167.12 $157,448.35 -$7,981.30 $13,900.81 $7,358.57 $3,441,278.54

Sep-22 $1,624,415.07 $170,185.83 $451,993.96 $135,801.65 $983,990.72 $152,365.31 $155,551.35 -$7,981.30 $14,135.81 $7,141.57 $3,687,599.97

Oct-22 $2,221,575.09 $163,219.88 $680,715.08 $199,987.81 $953,451.87 $197,563.50 $157,215.53 -$7,981.30 $14,290.81 $8,335.57 $4,588,373.84

Nov-22 $2,065,883.48 $166,167.44 $701,513.27 $168,039.85 $868,944.81 $242,761.69 $164,498.27 -$7,981.30 $14,365.81 $7,857.29 $4,392,050.61

Dec-22 $1,967,447.09 $160,128.37 $708,629.43 $185,381.68 $953,379.04 $285,944.76 $156,393.53 -$7,981.30 $14,726.81 $7,827.29 $4,431,876.70

Jan-23 $1,561,773.37 $165,113.74 $720,451.81 $175,681.66 $959,877.44 $306,190.95 $181,804.17 -$7,981.30 $14,651.81 $8,414.70 $4,085,978.35

Feb-23 $1,514,696.24 $149,835.75 $723,330.32 $124,526.03 $927,682.49 $297,194.98 $185,608.00 -$7,981.30 $14,316.81 $8,414.70 $3,937,624.02

Mar-23 $1,404,846.06 $202,713.51 $724,760.84 $111,448.56 $943,632.34 $342,393.17 $172,755.08 -$7,981.30 $16,011.81 $8,114.70 $3,918,694.77

Apr-23 $2,245,147.36 $211,308.84 $936,844.72 $173,422.56 $943,585.77 $387,591.36 $209,715.48 -$7,981.30 $16,166.81 $8,114.70 $5,123,916.30

May-23 $0.00

Jun-23 $0.00

Expenditures to Date $5,554,218.60 $220,984.35 $341,165.26 $239,778.60 $564,182.13 $539,296.16 $227,888.07 $0.00 $2,550.00 $1,136.28 $7,691,199.45
Percent Remaining In Fund 30.13% -30.94% 22.42% 22.18% 6.05% 44.16% 0.00% 94.32% 84.40%

Revenue to Date $5,857,971.98 $308,436.90 $575,208.83 $224,771.92 $568,805.84 $450,966.78 $295,687.83 $0.00 $5,086.00 $1,967.41 $8,288,903.49

Fund Description Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Total

General Cash $1,414,140.71

General ISJIT, Cash Reserve $115,070.08

General MSB, Money Market $529,243.05

General ISB CD $105,516.25

General ISJIT Payschools Registration $81,177.27

Activity Cash $211,308.84

Management Cash $936,844.72

PPEL Cash $104,406.35

PPEL Track Investment $69,016.21

Capital Projects Cash $820,441.54

Capital Projects ISJIT Investment $73,147.59

Capital Projects SBW Money Market $49,996.64

Debt Service Cash -$1,949.17

Debt Service Sinking Fund $0.00

Debt Service Series 11 Bonds $0.00

Debt Service Series 16 Bonds $380,674.75

Debt Service School Bus Lease Sinking $8,865.78

Nutrition Fund Cash -$47,418.25

Nutrition Fund ISJIT Payschools Online Lunch Payments $257,133.73

Enterprise Fund Cash -$7,981.30

Scholarship Fund Cash $16,166.81

Scholarship Fund Investments

PTO Agency Fund Cash $8,114.70

Total $2,245,147.36 $211,308.84 $936,844.72 $173,422.56 $943,585.77 $387,591.36 $209,715.48 -$7,981.30 $16,166.81 $8,114.70 $5,123,916.30



Wapello Community School District
Series 2016 Construction Project Expenses

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Balance
$3,580,000.00

6/7/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bankers Trust Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,500.00 $3,578,500.00
6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bertat Berens ‐ Tate Consulting Bonding Fees Parity Calculations $2,000.00 $3,576,500.00
6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Dorsey‐Whitney   Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $5,000.00 $3,571,500.00
6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,000.00 $3,570,500.00
6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 ‐ Placement $48,330.00 $3,522,170.00
7/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Ahlers & Cooney  Bond Counsel  Bonding Fees $9,158.00 $3,513,012.00
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $3,492,585.17
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $3,491,787.17
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $3,490,128.09

10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $3,476,724.06
11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $3,471,342.36
12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $3,466,325.32
12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $3,158,095.50
1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $3,154,886.28
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 United Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $3,154,575.78
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $3,149,792.29

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $2,691,685.26
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair Steam Line Leak in HS Office $187.00 $2,691,498.26
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying Steam Line Moisture in Office $4,063.69 $2,687,434.57
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $2,682,297.79

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $2,529,852.91
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $2,524,793.83
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $2,519,699.39
4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $2,310,434.30

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $2,305,561.72
4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $2,297,833.72
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $2,292,782.25
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $2,004,222.89
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $1,873,292.83
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $1,868,834.83

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $1,783,680.89
6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340  BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $1,778,934.82
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,933.77 $1,774,001.05
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $153,559.29 $1,620,441.76
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Lucas Communications Netwrok  Network Wiring Racks $1,166.30 $1,619,275.46
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $212,089.84 $1,407,185.62
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Electric Scoreboards, Football Lights, Pole $520.00 $1,406,665.62

9/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Down Payment $4,045.55 $1,402,620.07
9/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,267.19 $1,400,352.88
9/26/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Hardin Constructionb Painting Painting Band Room $932.50 $1,399,420.38
10/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,878.05 $1,396,542.33
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Final Payment $4,045.55 $1,392,496.78
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 School Outfitters Home Ec Room Home Ec Room Furnishing $2,426.78 $1,390,070.00
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Construction Sound System Wiring $890.00 $1,389,180.00

11/17/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450  Mohrfeld Electric Construction Card Reader Installation $5,979.97 $1,383,200.03
12/15/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Payment 10 $112,707.25 $1,270,492.78
12/15/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Retainage on Project, Less $1,000 $111,707.83 $1,158,784.95

33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Final $1,000 Payment $1,000.00 $1,157,784.95
1/10/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Midwest Storage Systems District Improvements Elementary Locker Project $30,886.00 $1,126,898.95
1/12/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 Myers Construction District Improvements Elem Ceiling Tile Replacement $31,753.00 $1,095,145.95
2/8/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 J&S Electronics District Improvements Camera and TV Install $7,616.00 $1,087,529.95
5/4/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 Myers Construction District Improvements Elementary Lighting Project $9,121.68 $1,078,408.27

3/23/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 451 Midwest Storage Systems District Improvements Locker Filler Front $278.00 $1,078,130.27
5/4/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction District Improvements Rolling Cabinets For Offices $960.76 $1,077,169.51

5/31/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric District Improvements Classroom Lighting Supplies $32,186.32 $1,044,983.19



Wapello Community School District
Series 2016 Construction Project Expenses

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Balance
6/12/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 ACS Construction District Improvements Ceiling Tile Installation $18,000.00 $1,026,983.19
6/12/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 Golden Valley/ACS Const. District Improvements Elementary Ceiling Tile Materials $22,500.00 $1,004,483.19
6/28/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric District Improvements Classroom Lighting Electrical $9,655.90 $994,827.29
7/13/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 ACS Construction District Improvements Elementary Ceiling Tile Installation $17,100.00 $977,727.29
7/13/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 Golden Valley/ACS Const. District Improvements Elementary Ceiling Tile Materials $22,500.00 $955,227.29
8/14/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 ACS Construction District Improvements Elementary Ceiling Tile Installation $900.00 $954,327.29
7/13/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric District Improvements Elementary Lighting Project $22,566.42 $931,760.87
8/16/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric District Improvements Elementary Lighting Project Final Pmt $1,000.00 $930,760.87
11/9/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Brockway Mechanical Boiler Replacement 1st Payment Boiler Replacement $28,240.00 $902,520.87
11/9/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Brockway Mechanical Boiler Replacement 2nd Payment Boiler Replacement $28,255.00 $874,265.87
1/14/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Gas Line 1/2 Cost of Replacement Gas Line $1,744.91 $872,520.96
1/31/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Ethos Design Group Architect Fees Roof Replacement Architect Services $5,774.15 $866,746.81
3/13/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Ethos Design Group Architect Fees Roof Replacement Architect Services $5,919.15 $860,827.66
4/5/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Jim Giese Roofing  Roof Project Patch Roof after Asbestos Testing $885.00 $859,942.66

4/16/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Casework ‐ Elementary Casework Materials $85,014.00 $774,928.66
5/2/2019 33 3219 400 000 8006 450 Ethos Design Group Architect Fees Roof Replacement Architect Services $6,104.80 $768,823.86
5/2/2019 ISJIT Move Funds for Roof Proj Move Roofing Project  Funds to ISJIT $625,000.00 $143,823.86
6/6/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Impact 7G Roof Project Asbestos Testing on Roof Projects $2,885.00 $140,938.86

6/14/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Casework ‐ Elementary Invoice 2 on Cabinet Project $21,200.00 $119,738.86
7/24/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Casework ‐ Elementary Invoice 3 on Cabinet Project $13,330.00 $106,408.86

8/27/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Casework ‐ Elementary
Sinks and Installation on Casework 
Project $352.50 $106,056.36

8/27/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Casework ‐ Elementary Invoice 4 on Cabinet Project $11,061.65 $94,994.71
9/10/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Menards Casework ‐ Elementary Supplies for Casework Project $195.16 $94,799.55
9/13/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Farmers Elevator Casework ‐ Elementary Supplies for Casework Project $197.37 $94,602.18
9/25/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Environmental Mgmt Services Asbestos Abatement Abatement of Asbestos ‐ Elem $15,900.00 $78,702.18
9/25/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Amazon Casework ‐ Elementary Powerstrips for Elem Project $504.60 $78,197.58
10/3/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 School Specialty Casework ‐ Elementary Cork Boards for Classrooms $936.16 $77,261.42
10/3/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 School Specialty Casework ‐ Elementary Cork Boards/White Boards $748.80 $76,512.62
12/6/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Cover Master Gym Tarp Rack Tarp Storage Rack $3,389.88 $73,122.74
1/3/2020 33 0000 4000 000 8006 340 Ethos Design Group Roof Project Architect Fees, HS Roof Project $494.95 $72,627.79
1/7/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Casework ‐ Elementary Final Payment, Casework Project $5,000.00 $67,627.79
2/7/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Ethos Design Group Roof Project Architect Fees, HS Roof Project $4,579.10 $63,048.69

6/30/2020 33 0000 4000 000 0000 740 Ethos Design Group Roof Project Architect Fees, HS Roof Project $1,905.55 $61,143.14
6/30/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 T&K Roofing Roof Project HS Roof Project Payment 1 $350,719.10 ‐$289,575.96
6/30/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Sherwin Williams Gym Painting HS Gym Paint Sprayer $1,131.16 ‐$290,707.12
6/30/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Sherwin Williams Gym Painting Paint for HS Gym $3,719.50 ‐$294,426.62
7/3/2020 ISJIT to SBW Move Funds for Roof Proj Move Roofing Project Funds to SBW ‐$625,000.00 $330,573.38
8/7/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 T&K Roofing Roof Project HS Roof Project Payment 2 $78,755.00 $251,818.38

8/26/2020 33 0109 4000 000 0000 740 FLR Sanders Main Gym Floor Floor Sanding/Finishing Main Gym $21,522.50 $230,295.88
9/4/2020 33 0000 4000 000 8006 340 Ethos Design Group Roof Project Architect Fees, HS Roof Project $1,227.40 $229,068.48

9/25/2020 33 0000 4000 000 8006 340 Ethos Design Group Roof Project Architect Fees, HS Roof Project $3,349.40 $225,719.08
9/17/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Roof Project Water Damage Mitigation in Aud. $34,408.41 $191,310.67
10/8/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 T&K Roofing Roof Project HS Roof Project Payment 3 $12,659.70 $178,650.97

12/16/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Central Office Door Project Final Payment, Central Office Doors $9,519.75 $169,131.22
10/20/2021 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 T&K Roofing Roof Project  Final Payment, HS Roof Project $28,012.20 $141,119.02
10/26/2021 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 T&K Roofing Roof Project Settlement on Auditorium Damage ‐$73,521.22 $214,640.24